FINAL DOCUMENT of the 43rd Session of the Baltic Assembly

The Baltic Assembly,

having convened for its 43rd Session on 17–18 October 2024 in Vilnius, the Republic of Lithuania.

having discussed the results of the Lithuanian presidency of the Baltic Assembly, current affairs and cooperation of the Baltic States, as well as the role of the Baltic States in the development of artificial intelligence,

adopted the Resolution of the 43rd Session of the Baltic Assembly;

approved the Baltic Assembly Budget Report for 2023;

adopted the Baltic Assembly Budget for 2025;

approved the Decision on the Leadership of the Presidium and the Committees of the Baltic Assembly in 2025;

defined the following priorities of the Baltic Assembly for 2025:

- 1) Safeguarded, prosperous and innovative Baltic region;
- 2) Interconnected energy, transport and digital policy;
- 3) Protected, biodiverse and sustainable Baltic Sea;

defined the following priorities for cooperation between the Baltic Assembly and the Baltic Council of Ministers for 2025:

- 1) Regional security and resilience;
- 2) Support to Ukraine;
- 3) Improving regional connectivity, strengthening energy security, attracting investment;

decided that the 44th Session of the Baltic Assembly will take place on 13–14 November 2025 in Riga, Republic of Latvia.

President of the Baltic Assembly

Vice President of the Baltic Assembly

Vice President of the Baltic Assembly

Andrius KUPČINSKAS
Republic of Lithuania

Jānis VUCĀNS
Republic of Latvia

Timo SUSLOVRepublic of Estonia